ASSESSMENT OF HEAVY METALS CONTAMINATION IN
COMMERCIAL COSMETIC PRODUCTS

NUR FARHANAH BINTI ZAINUDDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

ASSESSMENT OF HEAVY METALS CONTAMINATION IN
COMMERCIAL COSMETIC PRODUCT

Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS) technique was applied to determine and
analyse the concentration of heavy metal such as Zn, Pb and Ni in three different
skin whitening creams and one herbal cream that available from retail shop in
Jengka, Pahang. The samples were digested using acid and then analyzed using
AAS. All metals were detected in all samples but with different concentrations.
Zinc was range between 6.4 mg/kg and 17.7 mg/kg. Nickel and lead concentration
range were lower compared to Zn which were 3.1 mg/kg to 4.2 mg/kg and 6.2
mg/kg to 13.0 mg/kg respectively. The detection of Zn in the whitening creams is
under permissible limit as set by FAO / WHO and Health Canada 2007 standard
which is 50 mg/kg. Hazard index (HI) values for H1, W1, W2 and W3 were 2.13
x 10°,4.39 x 10, 3.33 x 10°® and 3.65 x 10 respectively. All values of HI were
less than 1 and it is believed that there was no significant risk of non-carcinogenic
effects. However, some of the samples contained lead exceeds the permissible
limit set by FAO/WHO and Health Canada which is 10 mg/kg. Overall analysis
proved that the concentration of heavy metals in herbal cream, H1 was lower
compared to other whitening creams, W1, W2 and W3. Since the HI values were
lower than 1, all products were safe to use. But, it is better to take precaution in
using whitening creams since the presence of excess heavy metals may lead to
accumulative toxicity in the body beyond the acceptable limit.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVEATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background study and problem statement
1.2 Significance of study

1.3 Objectives of study

1.4 Scopes and limitations

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Heavy metals
2.1.1 Lead
2.1.2 Nickel
2.1.3 Zinc
2.2 Natural products
2.3 Concentration limit of heavy metal
2.4 Cosmeceutical
2.5 Atomic Absorption Spectrometry (AAS)
2.6 Previous study

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Chemicals and reagents
3.1.2 Glassware and apparatus
3.1.3 Equipment and Analytical Instrument
3.2 Sample Collection
3.3 Sample Preparation
3.4 Preparation of standard solutions
3.5 Sample analysis
3.6 Health risk assessment (HRA)

iv

PAGE
iii
iv
vi
vii
viii

X1

LV

10
11
12
13
13
16

20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
23



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Calibration curve
4.2 Validation of FAAS technique
4.3 Concentration of heavy metals in cosmetics
43.1 Zinc
432 Lead
4.3.3 Nickel
4.4 Analysis of Health risk assessment (HRA)
4.5 Overall analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

26
29
29
30
31
33
34
36

37

38
42



Table

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Recommended limits and toxicity of metals
Operating conditions of atomic absorption
spectrophotometer

Concentration of standard solutions

Parameters used for estimation of ADD via dermal
contact

Wavelengths and correlation coefficient for zinc (Zn) ,
lead (Pb) and nickel (Ni)

Percent recovery RSD for selected heavy metals
Types of studied creams

Mean concentration of zinc (Zn) in cosmetic samples
Mean concentration of lead (Pb) in cosmetic samples

Mean concentration of nickel (Ni) in cosmetic samples

Hazard quotient and hazard index of cosmetic samples

vi

Page
12
15
22
25
26
29
30
31
32
34

35



