#### ASSESSMENT OF HEAVY METALS CONTAMINATION IN COMMERCIAL COSMETIC PRODUCTS

NUR FARHANAH BINTI ZAINUDDIN

## BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**JANUARY 2017** 

#### ABSTRACT

#### ASSESSMENT OF HEAVY METALS CONTAMINATION IN COMMERCIAL COSMETIC PRODUCT

Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS) technique was applied to determine and analyse the concentration of heavy metal such as Zn, Pb and Ni in three different skin whitening creams and one herbal cream that available from retail shop in Jengka, Pahang. The samples were digested using acid and then analyzed using AAS. All metals were detected in all samples but with different concentrations. Zinc was range between 6.4 mg/kg and 17.7 mg/kg. Nickel and lead concentration range were lower compared to Zn which were 3.1 mg/kg to 4.2 mg/kg and 6.2 mg/kg to 13.0 mg/kg respectively. The detection of Zn in the whitening creams is under permissible limit as set by FAO / WHO and Health Canada 2007 standard which is 50 mg/kg. Hazard index (HI) values for H1, W1, W2 and W3 were 2.13 x  $10^{-6}$ , 4.39 x  $10^{-6}$ , 3.33 x  $10^{-6}$  and 3.65 x  $10^{-6}$  respectively. All values of HI were less than 1 and it is believed that there was no significant risk of non-carcinogenic effects. However, some of the samples contained lead exceeds the permissible limit set by FAO/WHO and Health Canada which is 10 mg/kg. Overall analysis proved that the concentration of heavy metals in herbal cream, H1 was lower compared to other whitening creams, W1, W2 and W3. Since the HI values were lower than 1, all products were safe to use. But, it is better to take precaution in using whitening creams since the presence of excess heavy metals may lead to accumulative toxicity in the body beyond the acceptable limit.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		PAGE		
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii		
TA	TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIS	vi			
LIS	T OF FIGURES	vii		
LIS	T OF ABBREVEATIONS	viii		
AB	х			
AB	STRAK	xi		
CH	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Background study and problem statement	1		
1.2	Significance of study	4		
1.3	Objectives of study	4		
1.4	Scopes and limitations	5		
СН	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Heavy metals	6		
	2.1.1 Lead	8		
	2.1.2 Nickel	9		
	2.1.3 Zinc	10		
2.2	Natural products	11		
2.3	Concentration limit of heavy metal	12		
2.4	Cosmeceutical	13		
2.5	Atomic Absorption Spectrometry (AAS)	13		
2.6	Previous study	16		

СН	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	20
	3.1.1 Chemicals and reagents	20
	3.1.2 Glassware and apparatus	20
	3.1.3 Equipment and Analytical Instrument	21
3.2	Sample Collection	21
3.3	Sample Preparation	21
3.4	Preparation of standard solutions	22
3.5	Sample analysis	22
3.6	Health risk assessment (HRA)	23

# CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Calibration curve		
4.2	Validation of FAAS technique		
4.3	Concentration of heavy metals in cosmetics		
	4.3.1 Zinc	30	
	4.3.2 Lead	31	
	4.3.3 Nickel	33	
4.4	Analysis of Health risk assessment (HRA)	34	
4.5	Overall analysis	36	
CHA	APTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	37	
CIT	ED REFERENCES	38	
CUK	RRICULUM VITAE	42	

# **CURRICULUM VITAE**

--

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Recommended limits and toxicity of metals	12
2.2	Operating conditions of atomic absorption	15
3.1	Concentration of standard solutions	22
3.2	Parameters used for estimation of ADD via dermal contact	25
4.1	Wavelengths and correlation coefficient for zinc (Zn),	26
4.2	Percent recovery RSD for selected heavy metals	29
4.3	Types of studied creams	30
4.4	Mean concentration of zinc (Zn) in cosmetic samples	31
4.5	Mean concentration of lead (Pb) in cosmetic samples	32
4.6	Mean concentration of nickel (Ni) in cosmetic samples	34
4.7	Hazard quotient and hazard index of cosmetic samples	35